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ALLOWANCES FOR SCOTTISH MILITIAMEN 

1) [ACTS - GEORGE III]. [Drop-head title:] Anno quadragesimo tertio 
georgii III. regis. Cap. LXXXIX. An Act for providing Relief for the Families of Militia 
Men in Scotland, when called out into actual Service. 
[London]. [Printed by George Eyre and Andrew Strahan], [1803]. 

Folio. [1], 910-916pp. Stitched, as issued. Lightly creased, small hole to gutter of first 
leaf, slight chipping to margins. 

A Georgian act for the provision of a weekly allowance for the families of non- 
commissioned officers, drummers, and private militiamen in Scotland; likely issued in 
response to the emergent conflict with Napoleonic forces on the Continent. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

 

 



2) [ADAIR, Robert, Sir]. A whig's apology for his consistency; in a letter 
from a member of parliament to his friend in the borough of ****. 
London. Printed for J. Debrett, 1795. First edition. 

8vo. [4], 72, 161-192, 73-160, 193-198pp, [2]. With a half-title and a terminal 
publisher's advertisement leaf. Several gatherings misbound. Uncut, stitched, as 
issued. Contemporary inked annotation to title-page, inked inscription to head of 
p.1, gathering 'G' (p.41-48) detached, lightly spotted/dust-soiled, some creasing. 

The sole edition of Whig politician Sir Robert Adair's (1763-1855) impassioned 
defence of Charles James Fox (1749-1806) and his opposition to Britain's 
involvement in the French Revolutionary Wars. 

ESTC T28306. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 

 



GENOUDE'S LIBRARY SALE 

3) [AUCTION CATALOGUE]. Catalogue des livres composant la 
bibliotheque De feu M. de genoude...Dont la vente se fera Le Lundi 5 Novembre 
1849, et jours suivants, a 6 heures du soir, en son domicile, rue du doyenne, No 
12... 
Paris. Pourchet Aine, Librarie, 1849. First edition. 

8vo. [2], 56pp. Stitched, as issued, in original publisher's printed paper wrappers. 
Slightly creased and a little marked, slight chipping to edges, otherwise a crisp copy. 

A rare survival, in original state, of the sale catalogue of the library of French 
Roman Catholic theologian and politician Antoine-Eugene de Genoude (1792-
1849). Totalling 576 lots, sold over six days, Genoude's library was primarily 
devoted to historical and religious works from Elzevir editions of the seventeenth-
century, to modern Parisian publications on the Napoleonic Wars. 

OCLC records copies at only two locations (BL and Bibliotheque Saint-Genevieve). 

£ 375  

 

 

 

 



4) [AUCTION CATALOGUE]. Catalogue of a very important collection 
of royal letters and Interesting State Papers, chiefly relating to the affairs of scotland, 
1538-1700, amongst which will be found "the apologie off or departur," a document, 
entirely in the hand of john knox...Which will be sold by Auction, by messrs. puttick 
and simpson...On saturday, july 16, 1859... 
[London]. [s.n.], [1859]. 

8vo. 40pp. Uncut, stitched, as issued. Some ink-spotting to title, lightly browned, 
edges a trifle chipped. Partially marked up by a purchaser at the sale in pencil and 
ink, with prices and buyers noted for a number of lots, initials 'W.F.M.' and 'to be 
marked' to head of title page 

A partially marked up copy of a scarce auction catalogue of an extensive collection 
of manuscripts, letters, and papers relating to Scottish history - including a 
manuscript document in the hand of religious reformer John Knox (c.1514-1572). 
The collection was compiled by banker, botanist, and antiquary Dawson Turner 
(1775-1858), and formed a part of his library partially dispersed in 1858, with the 
remainder filling 18 days of auctions in 1859. The collection was contained within 
two bound volumes which were sold for £280 to bookseller Thomas Thorpe, who 
immediately broke up the material, putting together this catalogue with the 
auctioneer Puttick just six weeks later. 

OCLC records copies of this catalogue at four locations (Edinburgh, Durham, NLS, 
and Yale); COPAC adds no further. 

£ 375  

 

 



5) [BANKING]. Remarks of mr. webster, on the removal of the 
deposites and on the subject of a national bank... 
Washington. Printed by Gales & Seaton, 1834. First edition. 

8vo. 23pp, [1]. Stitched, as issued. A trifle browned and dust-soiled, chipping to 
edges of title-page, with recent ink shelf-mark to head, vertical crease to centre of 
all leaves. 

An account of the remarks made by Senator for Massachusetts, and later 
Secretary of State, Daniel Webster (1782-1852) during an address delivered on 
20th January 1834 to the United States Senate regarding the state of banking 
throughout the Union. 

£ 125 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6) BARRUEL, [Augustin]. Lettrer d'un voyageur a l'abbe barruel ou 
nouveaux documens pour ses memoires, nouvelles decouvertes faites en 
allemange, anecdotes sur quelques grands personnages de ce pays, chronique de la 
secte, &c. 
[London]. Se vend chez A. Dulau et Co. et al., 1800. First edition. 

8vo. [2], iv, [2], 191pp, [2]. Uncut and partially unopened, stitched, as issued, in 
original publisher's plain blue paper wrappers. Extremities lightly spotted, 
significant loss to spine panel. Short tear to upper margin of leaf L3, some 
worming to gutter margins throughout. 

The sole printing of a series of letters on the politics, customs, and prominent 
figures of the German territories of the late eighteenth-century, that though 
claiming to be written by a 'Voyageur' to Jesuit priest Augustin Barruel (1741-
1820), are likely the work of Barruel himself. The composition of the letters (and 
the lengthy appendix) would seem to suggest Barruel is more concerned with 
furthering his own agenda rather than providing an accurate account of the region. 
In his Memoires pour Servir a l'Histoire du Jacobinisme (1797-99), Barruel set forth his 
anti-revolutionary conspiracy theory, asserting that the Jacobins, in league with the 
Bavarian Illuminati and Freemasons, had designs to overthrow Christianity and as 
such had instigated the French Revolution - ideas that are once more referenced in 
the present work. 

ESTC record copies at two locations in the British Isles (BL and Oxford), and a 
further five worldwide (Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, Harvard, Philadelphia, Wayne 
State, and Yale). 

ESTC T80011. 

£ 200 



7) [BEDFORD CHARITY]. Observations on the Bedford 
Charity; In a Series of letters That were signed Justus. Now first 
published entire, and recommended to the serious Consideration of the 
Mayor, Corporation, Resident-Freemen, and Inhabitants of Bedford, 
And of all who are disposed to espouse a truly public-spirited Cause. 
London. [s.n.], 1761. First edition. 

Quarto. [8], 36pp. Uncut. Stitched as issued. Occasional light spots of 
foxing, overall clean and crisp, a fine copy. 

A collection of anonymous letters complaining of the mismanagement 
and misapplication of finances of the charitable fund, established in the 
1566, for the provision of a free schooling, dowries for poor maidens, 
and the 'nourishing and informing of poor children', in the county town 
of Bedford. The charity, founded by Mayor of London and Bedford 
native William Harpur (c.1496-1574), continues to this day. 

ESTC locates only five copies in the British Isles (Bedfordshire Record 
Office, BL, Cambridge, Oxford, Senate House) and three in North 
America (Harvard, McMaster, Kansas). 

ESTC T127141. 

£ 75  

 

 

 



8) BENTHAM, Edward. A letter to a Fellow of a College. Being the sequel of A 
letter to a Young Gentleman of Oxford. . 
Oxford. Printed for S. Birt and Mary Senex; and J. Fletcher, in Oxford, 1749. 

8vo. 72pp., [2]. With a final errata leaf. Eighteenth-century marbled wrappers, stitched as 
issued. A trifle rubbed, else fine. 

A lesser known anti-Jacobite work by Edward Bentham (1707-1776), theologian and 
fellow of Oriel College, Oxford. In this slim but intense pamphlet, the sequel to another 
published in the same year, Bentham sought to convince a fictional Oxford gentleman of 
the wrongs perpetrated by the supporters of the Stuart Pretender, not long after the 1745 
Jacobite rising. He exalts the rightful 'Regal Government', and applies his concerns both to 
the national British macrocosm and to the microcosm of Oxford University, illuminating 
the world of political controversy at his alma mater. 

ESTC T67475. 

£ 200  

 

 

 

 

 



PRESENTATION COPY 

9) [BLANE, Gilbert]. Inquiry into the causes and remedies of the late and 
present scarcity and high price of provisions, in a letter to the Right Hon. Earl 
Spencer, K. G. first lord of the admiralty &c. &c. &c. 
London. Printed for J. Wright, 1800. First edition. 

8vo. [4], 71pp, [1]. With a half-title. Uncut and partially unopened, stitched, as 
issued. Lightly creased and spotted, inked correction to text of p.4, small hole to 
page numbers of leaf E4. Presentation copy, inked inscription to head of half-title; 
'To the Countess of Carnarvon / with Dr. Blanes kind compliments.' 

A inquiry by physician Sir Gilbert Blane (1749-1834) into the cause of food 
shortages in Britain at the turn of the nineteenth-century. Blane concludes that the 
scarcity of resources is the result of adverse weather throughout 1799, and 
subsequent failure for agricultural supply to meet demands, the reduction of 
imports and increased consumption due to conflict on the Continent during the 
French Revolutionary Wars, and, less directly, the continued assize of bread - not 
to be addressed until the Bread Acts of 1822 and 1836. Blane had been directly 
appointed by Lord Spencer to the service of the Royal Navy as commissioner for 
sick and wounded seamen, a position he held from 1795 until the treaty of Amiens 
in 1802. The focus of the letter upon the detrimental effects of the food shortages 
on military personnel is testament to his devotion to the services which had most 
clearly be evidenced in his Treatise on the Scurvy (1753) and his instrumental role in 
the rationing of anti-scorbutic lemon juice to sailors. 

ESTC T37243. 

£ 450  

 



10) BRACKENBURY, H[enry]. The last campaign of Hanover. From the 
Journal of the Royal United Service Institution, vo. xiv.. 
[London]. Harrison and Sons, Printers in Ordinary to Her Majesty, [1870]. First offprint 
edition. 

8vo. 18pp. With two engraved folding maps. Stitched, as issued. Lightly foxed 
throughout with the occasional spot of mild dust-soiling. 

A rare separate printing, intended for private circulation only, of a lecture delivered 
on Friday, April 1st, 1870 by army officer Henry Brackenbury (1837-1914), 
professor of military history at Woolwich, on the Battle of Langensalza fought 
during the Austro-Prussian War, known as the Seven Weeks' War, between the 
Kingdom of Hanover and Prussia that resulted in the former's initial victory but 
eventual surrender. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

 



11) BRISSOT DE WARVILLE, J[acques] P[ierre]. J. P. brissot, deputy 
of eure and loire, to his constituents, on the situation of the national convention; 
on the influence of the anarchists, and the evils it has caused; and on the necessity 
of annihilating that influence in order to save the republic. 
London. Printed for John Stockdale, 1794. New edition. 

8vo. xl, 121pp, [15]. With a 14pp terminal publisher's advertisement catalogue, 
ESTC calls for 15 terminal advertisement leaves, but other copies appear to be 
known as here. Uncut and partially unopened, stitched, as issued. Inked ownership 
inscription to title-page, else clean and crisp. 

Jacques Pierre Brissot (1754-1793), was a leading member of the Girondist 
movement during the French Revolution. He became a leading Abolitionist, and 
founded in Paris an anti-slavery group Society of the Friends of the Blacks, of 
which he was president. 

ESTC T126841. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 



RESISTING THE BRISTOL GAOL ACT 

12) [BRISTOL GAOL]. [Drop-head title:] Bristol Gaol Bill. Bristol, August 4, 
1792. Objections to an act lately obtained for building a new gaol within the city of 
Bristol, and for other purposes; and reasons for a suspension and repeal thereof, 
presented to the Mayor, Aldermen, and Common Council, by the Delegates from the 
several Parishes, and from the Castle-Precincts, within the city. 
[Bristol]. Printed by W. Pine, [1792]. First edition. 

Folio. Dimensions 335 x 215mm. 9pp, [1]. Uncut, stitched as issued. With docket title 
printed to verso of final leaf. Three horizontal folds, later stitching to spine, substantial 
ink-stain to verso of final leaf. 

In 1792 the Bristol Corporation obtained legal authorisation, by way of a Private Act, 
for building a new gaol, with provision made for council actions greatly injurious to the 
rights and private property of Bristol freeholders. Rushed through Parliament before 
sufficient opposition were able to organise, Bristol residents organised to oppose the 
building of any new gaol despite, as recognised here, 'that the insufficient of the 
present Gaol is generally admitted, and an adequate remedy...generally desired'. 

The result of this opposition, explained and crystallised in this document, was a late 
eighteenth-century provincial fudge; the Corporation agreed to not utilise the powers 
granted in the 1792 Act in return for the opposition not pressing for its repeal; the 
result was that no new gaol, to replace the awful conditions of the existing gaol 
(somewhat ironically, located on the same street as this collection of objections was 
printed) was built until the first act was repealed and replaced by a new Act in 1816. 

Rare; ESTC records a single copy (BL). 

ESTC T223506.                   £ 450  



13) BRUEYS, [David-Augustin de]. PALAPRAT, [Jean de]. L'avocat patelin, 
comedie en trois actes et en prose, Par MM. brueys et palaprat. Representee pour la premiere 
sois a Paris, par les Comediens Francais, le 4 juin 1706. 
A Paris. Chez Mad. George, [1798]. Nouvelle edition [i.e. new edition]. 

8vo. 36pp. Uncut, stitched, as issued, in original publisher's drab paper wrappers. 
Contemporary inked ownership inscription to title, printed paper slip bearing the imprint of 
Chez Mad. George pasted over the actual imprint of Chez Fages, slight loss to lower margin 
of leaf D2, light spotting. 

A scarce edition of one of many theatrical works co-authored by David-Augustin de 
Brueys (1640-1723) and Jean Palaprat (1650-1721); a three act comedy premiered in 1706 
and first published in 1715, L'Avocat Patelin enjoyed immense success, being performed 691 
times at the Comedie-Francaise. 

OCLC records a single copy (Warwick). 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 



14) BURKE, Edmund. A letter from the Rt. Honourable Edmund Burke to his 
grace the duke of portland in the Conduct of the Minority in Parliament. Containing fifty-
four articles of impeachment against The Rt. Hon. C. J. Fox. From the original copy, in the 
possession of the noble duke. 
London. Printed for the Editor, and sold by J. Owen, 1797. 

8vo. [4], 94pp, [2]. With a half-title and a terminal advertisement leaf. In this edition 'letter' 
in the title is printed in hollow Roman capitals, the rule above the imprint is 8.1 cm in 
length, and the catchwords on p.28, p/42, and p.83 are 'vernment', 'system', and 'led' 
respectively. Uncut, stitched, as issued. Some creasing, lightly spotted/dust-soiled. 

A letter by politician Edmund Burke (1729/30-1797) denouncing Charles James Fox 
(1749-1806) for his sympathies towards the French Revolution and proposals of alliance. 

ESTC T37975. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

 



15) BURKE, Edmund. Two letters addressed to a member of the present 
parliament, on the proposals for peace with the regicide directory of france. 
London. Printed for F. and C. Rivington, 1796. Ninth edition. 

8vo. [4], 155, 155*-161*, 156-188pp. With a half-title. Pages 155 and 156 cancelled, 
with a four leaf insert (p.156*-161*) after p.155 (here pinned in place.) Uncut and 
partially unopened, stitched, as issued. Short tears to margins of leaves D2 and P4, 
tears to gutters of Bb1-2 - touching text without loss, very occasional light spotting. 

The thoughts of Irish statesman Edmund Burke (1729/30-1797) on the means of 
achieving a cessation of hostilities regarding the Anglo-French War of 1793-1802. 
Burke emphasises the extent to which the interests of Britain and Europe coincide 
whilst warning against appeasement on the part of the government and denigrating 
the newly founded French Republic. 

ESTC T52084. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 



16) BURKE, Edmund. A third letter to a member of the present parliament, 
on the proposals for peace with the regicide directory of france. 
London. Printed for F. and C. Rivington, 1797. First edition. 

8vo. [4], vi, [2], 136, 139-165pp, [1]. With a half-title. Text is continuous despite 
pagination. Uncut and unopened, stitched, as issued. Lightly spotted. 

Irish statesman Edmund Burke's (1729-1797) follow-up to his immensely popular 
Two letters addressed to a member of the present parliament, on the proposals for peace with the 
regicide directory of France (1796), continuing his thoughts on means by which the ending 
of the Anglo-French War (1793-1802) may be achieved. 

ESTC T50078. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 

 

 



17) CARLISLE, Frederick Howard, Earl of. A letter from the earl of 
carlisle to earl fitzwilliam in reply to his lordship's two letters. 
London. Printed for John Stockdale, 1795. First edition. 

8vo. 13pp, [3]. With three terminal pages of publisher's advertisements. Uncut, 
folded and unstitched, as issued. Contemporary inked annotation to head of title, 
occasional light dust-soiling/spotting. 

The first edition of politician Frederick Howard, Earl of Carlisle's (1748-1825) 
response to William Wentworth Fitzwilliam, Earl of Fitzwilliam's (1748-1833) 
The two letters from Earl Fitzwilliam, previous to his departure from this country to the Earl of 
Carlisle: explaining the causes of that event (Dublin, 1795) which defended the latter's 
conduct in seeking to pass a bill for the emancipation of Irish Catholics which 
ultimately resulted in Fitzwilliam being removed from office in Ireland. Here Carlisle 
consoles his lifelong friend, proffering support in Parliament. 

ESTC T37931. 

£ 200  

 

 

 

 

 



18) CASTLEREAGH, Robert Stewart, Viscount. Substance of a second speech 
of the marquis of londonderry...on the subject of the agricultural distress of the country, 
and the financial and other measures proposed for its relief... 
London. Printed for John Hatchard and Son, 1822. First edition. 

8vo. 78pp, [2]. With half-title and a terminal advertisement leaf. Unopened, stitched, as 
issued. Creased, lightly spotted, dust-soiling to margins. Author's own copy, from the 
recently dispersed library of Newbattle Abbey - though not identified as such. 

Robert Stewart Viscount Castlereagh, second marquess of Londonderry (1769-
1822) own copy of his address to delivered before the House of Commons on 29th April 
1822 disclaiming government responsibility for the economic turmoil of the agricultural 
industry and proposing practicable methods for their financial relief. 

£ 200  

 

 

 

 

 

 



19) [CHAPBOOKS]. Cheap repository. Sunday reading. Some new 
thoughts for the new year. 
[London]. Sold by J. Marshall...and R. White, [s.d., c.1796]. 

12mo. 24pp, Woodcut vignette to title. Stitched, as issued. A trifle toned and 
dust-soiled. 

A devotional chapbook, in original state, intended to provide 'Christian help' 
for those 'who have a mind to examine into the account of their own lives 
during the last year' though the narrative of merchant Mr. Thrifty who 
'succeeded in his Trade, by always examining his Books soon after Christmas' 
in opposition to Mr. Careless who in failing to follow suit 'let all his affairs 
run ti ruin before he was aware of it'. This printing was also issued as a part 
of Cheap repository tracts, published during the year 1796. Forming volume 
II (London, 1797). 

ESTC T155388. 

£ 200  

 

 

 

 



SHAKESPEARE AT CHARTERHOUSE 

20) [CHARTER-HOUSE]. [Six volumes of school 
lists, each featuring Latin, Greek and English prize poetry]. 
[London]. [vs.]. [1818-31]. 

8vo. Six volumes; 1818-21 ([52]; 32; 32; 44pp). 1828 (41pp, 
1), 1831 (35pp, [1]). The final two issues printed by Valpy 
of London, the others unsigned. Stitched, as issued, some 
with blue paper wrappers. Some loss, one volume without 
wrappers entirely. Some dog-earring, occasional marking. 

A rare survival of six - decidedly ephemeral - senior-
form and later full school-lists from the London public 
school Charterhouse, each with several pieces of prize 
poetry included in Latin, Greek and English; some signed, 
others anonymous. One running theme in these collections 
of verse is Shakespeare - with either an English extract 
from the Bard opposite a Greek translation or a poem 
inspired by his works included in each. 

Notable Old Carthusians included amongst the school lists 
are a young John Murray (the third) (III Form, 1821) and 
William Makepeace Thackeray (I Form, 1828). 

£ 650  

 

 



WITH A PROSPECTUS FOR A NEW UNIVERSAL LANGUAGE 

21) CHAUMEREIX, Jean-Hugues Duroy de. Narrative of m. de 
chaumereix, who escaped from the massacres of aurai and vannes, after the 
expedition of quiberon, with observations on the public opinion in brittany. To 
which is added a prospectus for pasigraphy, or, first elements of the art of printing 
and writing in a language to be understood in all language without translation. 
London. From the printing-office of T. Baylis, 1795. First edition. 

8vo. [2], 46, 4pp. Stitched, as issued. Very occasional light spotting. 

An unusual work by Jean-Hugues Duroy Chaumereix (1763-1841), both an 
affecting account his experiences in the 1795 massacres at Auray and Vannes which 
saw the execution of over Royalist sympathetic Chouans and emigres captured by 
following the Battle of Quiberon; and a description of his concept for a new 
universal language. This pasigraphy, combining elements of tachygraphy and 
stenography, is designed, the author claims, to be learnt by 'any intelligent person' 
of any nation in just a few hours. The scheme was sanctioned by Roch-Ambroise 
Cucurron Sicard (1742-1822), director of the celebrated school for the deaf at 
Paris. 

ESTC records copies at three locations in the British Isles (BL, Cambridge, and 
Oxford), and a further three in North America (Library Company of Philadelphia, 
Missouri, and Washington). 

ESTC T134715. 

£ 750  



COCKFIGHTING COLLIER CONVERTED 

22) [COCK-FIGHTER]. The Cock-fighter. A true history. 
[Bath]. Sold by S. Hazard, [s.d., c. 1795]. 

8vo. 12pp. With woodcut vignette to title. Imprint 'Entered at Stationer's Hall' 
overprinted with a black rectangle as often. Stitched, as issued. First and final leaf 
and a few margins a trifle marked, edges dusty and untrimmed, two upper edges 
unopened, contemporary inscription 'N.6' to title. A fine copy. 

An unsophisticated eighteenth-century chapbook, as issued, relating the moral tale of 
a collier and cock-fighter who abandons his sinful pastime upon meeting a fellow 
collier and former cock-fighter converted by a sermon. The protagonist swears he 
will not relapse into sin and dies shortly after, having kept his promise. The 
chapbook includes the same story told in verse by William Cowper (1731-1800) and 
the account of the physician who assisted the dying collier. 

ESTC T109549. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 



23) [COMBE, William]. A letter to his grace the duke of portland, from a 
country gentleman. 
London. Printed for John Stockdale, 1789. First separate edition. 

8vo. [2], 73-88pp, [2]. Uncut, stitched, as issued. A trifle dust-soiled and spotted. 

A reissue, with an added title page, of the third letter from Letters from a country 
gentleman to a Member of Parliament on the present state of the nation (1789) written by 
William Combe (1742-1823) whilst under government patronage, one of numerous 
pro-ministerial works produced during the Regency crisis - in this instance a 
celebration of the recovery of George III. 

ESTC records a single location of the separate re-issue in the British Isles (Longleat), 
and none elsewhere. 

ESTC N498151. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 



24) COMMERELL, abbe de. An account of 
the culture and use of the mangel wurzel, or root of 
scarcity. 
London. Printed for Charles Dilly, 1787. Third edition. 

8vo. xxxix, [1], 51pp, [1]. With a hand-coloured 
engraved plate. Uncut, stitched, as issued, in original 
publisher's blue paper wrappers. Without spine panel, 
lightly marked, a trifle spotted. 

The third edition, printed in the same year as the first, 
of this translation into English of the agronomist 
Abbe de Commerell's (d. 1799) monograph on the 
propagation and benefits of the Mangelwurzel, a 
variety of edible root vegetable predominantly used as 
fodder for domesticated livestock. The translator, 
physician John Coakley Lettsom (1744-1815), was 
first made aware of the pamphlet by Sir Richard Jebb 
(bap. 1729, d. 1787) in 1786 and immediately began 
importing and growing large quantities of seed which 
he distributed to farmers in Britain, Europe, America, 
and the West Indies. This third edition is notable for 
the inclusion of a hand-coloured engraved plate 
depicting the root not present in earlier printings. 

ESTC N30320. 

£ 450  

 



25) DIBDIN, [Charles]. Songs, glees, duettos, &c. in rent day, or the 
yeoman's friend; written and composed by mr. dibdin, and performed at the sans 
pariel, strand. 
London. Printed for the Author, by R. Cantwell, 1808. First edition. 

8vo. 26, [2], 27-31pp, [1]. Uncut, stitched, as issued. Lightly marked. 

A rare survival, in original state, of the sole edition of this collection of songs and 
ballads by actor and composer Charles Dibdin (bap. 1745, d. 1814), extracted 
from his three-act novelty Rent-Day, or the Yeoman's Friend (1808), performed at the 
Sans Pariel theatre, later to become the Adelphi. 

COPAC records copies at two locations (BL and Oxford); OCLC adds one further 
(North Carolina). 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 

 

 



26) [DILLON, John Joseph]. The question, as to the admission of 
Catholics to Parliament, considered, upon the principles of existing laws. With 
supplemental observations on the coronation oath. 
London. Printed by W. and C. Spilsbury, 1801. First edition. 

8vo. [4], 79pp, [1]. Uncut and partially unopened, stitched, as issued. Printed 
errata to verso of advertisement leaf, with contemporary manuscript errata notes 
beneath, some creasing/spotting, 

A pamphlet attributed to Sir John Joseph Dillon (d.1837) discussing the 
possibility of repealing the Test Acts of 1673 and 1678 which prevented Catholics 
from sitting in Parliament. 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 



SWISS AIR 

27) [DUDLEY, Henry Bate]. Airs, duets, trios, glees, chorusses, &c. [i]n the 
opera of the travellers in switzerland. 
London. Printed for J. Debrett, 1794. Tenth edition. 

8vo. 20pp, [4]. With two terminal advertisement leaves. Stitched, as issued. A trifle 
dusty, else fine. 

A rare survival of the tenth edition, printed in the same year as the first, of Henry 
Bate Dudley's (1745-1824) immensely popular musical compositions extracted from 
his comic opera The Travellers in Switzerland, staged at Covent Garden in 1794. 

Despite the work’s initial popularity, few copies have survived and consequently all 
editions are rare (indeed many are seemingly entirely unrecorded), with this tenth 
being no exception; ESTC records a single copy (Yale). 

ESTC N67585. 

£ 200  

 

 

 

 



28) GOLDSMITH, Oliver. The deserted village, a poem. 
London. Printed for W. Griffin, 1772. Seventh edition. 

Quarto. vii, [1], 23pp. With half-title and an engraved title vignette. 
Stitched as issued. ink annotation to head of half-title giving 
author's name. Occasional spots of foxing, some marginal loss to 
final leaf. 

The work of Anglo-Irish poet Oliver Goldsmith (1728-1774), The 
Deserted Village, first published in 1770, is a pastoral poem written in 
heroic couplets providing social commentary condemning rural 
depopulation and the pursuit of wealth. 

ESTC T146048. 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRESENTATION COPY 

29) GORE, Montague. Reflections on the present crisis. 
London. Saunders and Otley, 1839. First edition. 

8vo. [4], 47pp, [1]. With half-title. Stitched, as issued. Light dust-soiling to half-title, 
occasional spots of foxing, a trifle creased. Presentation copy, inscribed in ink to head 
of half-title; 'with the author's compts.' 

A treatise, by politician Montague Gore (1800-1864), on the balance of power both 
within the Houses of Parliament and across the British Empire. 
 
Rare, with COPAC recording only five copies; BL, Cambridge, Edinburgh, Glasgow, 
and LSE. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

 

 



30) GRAEME, William. Historia morbi Quo nuper mortuus est Thomas 
Hurdman. 
Londini [i.e. London]. Apud T. Warner, ad insigne Aethiopis, in Pater-Noster Row, 1730. First 
edition. 

Quarto. [4], 28pp. With the half-title, woodcut initial and ornaments. Uncut, stitched as 
issued. Half-title spotted, edges dusty and uncut, slight age browning. 

A scarce study, in unsophisticated condition, of the sickness of the 32-year-old 
Thomas Hurdman, with mention of his daily condition, including pulse, temperature 
and urine colour. Of the several treatments attempted, a substantial discussion is 
devoted to phlebotomy, which could not nevertheless prevent Hurdman's tragic demise. 

Outside of the British Isles, ESTC locates just two copies in Europe (The Dutch State 
Library and Warsaw) and two further in North America (Folger and NLM). 

ESTC T140293. 

£ 350  

 

 

 

 



31) GRAHAM, Thomas. On the influence of the air in 
determining the crystallization of saline solutions. From the 
transactions of the Royal Society of Edinburgh. 
Edinburgh. Printed by P. Neill, 1828. First offprint edition. 

Quarto. [2], 5pp, [1]. Stitched as issued. Occasional light browning, 
some slight chipping to leaf margins, ink stamps to title and final blank 
page of the Plinian Society Edinburgh, a University institution for 
students with an interest in natural history, of which Charles Darwin 
was once a member. 

A brief lecture delivered at the Royal Society of Edinburgh on 17th 
December 1827 by chemist and later master of the Royal Mint 
Thomas Graham (1805-1869). It is 'Graham's Law', first proposed in 
1831, that explains the rate of diffusion of a gas - said rate being 
inversely proportional to the square root of the substances density. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

 



PROVINCIAL DIDACTIC SCIENCE 

32) HOSKYNS, Chandos Wren. The Invisible world. The opening lecture 
delivered at the Ross Literary Institute, October 1862. 
Hereford. Printed by William Prosser, 1862. 

8vo. 23pp, [1]. Stitched as issued, within original publisher’s wrappers. Slghtly marked, 
light uniform browning, few minor spots to first two leaves. Inscriped 'To Lord 
Northwick with the author's kind regards' to head of title. 

A remarkable scientific pamphlet on 'the evidence of things not seen' by 
Chandos Wren Hoskyns (1812-1876), Oxford-educated landowner, agriculturist 
and politician, and a regular contributor to the Journal of the Royal Agricultural 
Society. In this public lecture, he introduced his non-specialist audience to the physics 
and chemistry which underlie 'invisible' phenomena, including the composition of air, 
the combustion of gas with no need for catalysers, magnets, and 'that Electric Current, 
invisible to the mortal eye, which is passing along the telegraph wires at our side'. 
Victorian didactic science at its best. 

OCLC only locates three copies (British Library, Cardiff University and Harvard). 

£ 250  

 

 

 



PRESENTATION COPY 

33) HUDSON, James. Hourly observations and 
experimental investigations on the barometer. From the 
Philosophical Transactions. 
London. Printed by Richard Taylor, 1832. 

Quarto. [2], 20pp. With four plates of barometrical readings. Stitched 
as issued. Some slight marginal chipping, occasional spots of light 
foxing, ink stamp of the Meteorological Society to title. Presentation 
copy, inscribed in ink to head of title; 'E. W. Brayley, Junior, Esq. 
With the author's kind regards', being Edward William Brayley 
(1801/02-1870), lecturer on science and Fellow of the Royal Society. 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 



ROYAL CORRESPONDENCE SCANDAL 

34) JERSEY, George Bussey Villiers, Earl of. The correspondence between 
the earl and countess of jersey, and the rev. dr. randolph, upon the subject of some 
letters belonging to h. r. h. the princess of wales, of late so much the topic of public 
conversation. 
London. Richard White, 1796. First edition. 

8vo. [2], 37pp, [1]. Uncut, stitched, as issued. Some creasing, lightly spotted, loss to foot 
of final leaf - not touching text. 

A printing, with explanatory notes, of the correspondence between George Villiers, 
Earl of Jersey (1735-1805), his wife Frances Villiers, Countess of Jersey (1753-1821) 
and clergyman Francis Randolph (1752-1831) concerning their involvement in a 
scandal surrounding the loss of letters belonging to the Princess of Wales. Randolph 
had been entrusted to deliver the letters by the Princess, but, being unable to complete 
his task had them returned via carriage. They disappeared in transit. Lady Jersey, a 
mistress of the Prince of Wales, was accused in the press of having intercepted them 
and of passing several to Queen Charlotte, whom they disparaged. She denied the 
allegations and attempted to lay the blame on Randolph. The Earl of Jersey published 
the subsequent correspondence between Randolph and his wife in an attempt to clear 
her name. The matter was never satisfactorily resolved and Lady Jersey remained 
persona non grata in many circles. 

ESTC T1230. 

£ 150 

 



35) LADY WALLACE. The conduct of the king of prussia and general 
dumourier, investigated by lady wallace. 
London. Printed for J. Debrett, 1793. First edition. 

8vo. [4], 156pp, [4]. With two terminal advertisement leaves. Uncut, partially 
unopened, stitched, as issued. Ink inscription to title-page, occasional spotting, dust-
soiling, chipping to margins. 

The first edition, in original state, of an impassioned defence by Lady Eglantine 
Wallace (d.1803) of the character of General Charles Francois Du Perier 
Dumourier (1739-1823). Begun on 20th June 1793 and made available to the public 
just eight days later, the work recounts Dumourier's actions during the French 
Revolution and resulting war - celebrating his decisive victory against the Austrians 
at Jemappes, and his unwavering support of the cause of an independent Belgium 
Republic. Wallace is quick to excuse the general's subsequent defection from and 
attempted overthrow of the revolutionary government that caused him to flee his 
native country and wander Europe pursued by royalist intrigue. 

ESTC locates only four copies in British libraries (BL, Glasgow, NLS and St. 
David), and nine elsewhere (Alberta, Berlin, Denver, Huntington, McGill, 
Minnesota, Princeton, Toronto and UCLA). 

ESTC T31155. 

£ 250  

 

 



36) [MACKENZIE, Colin]. Notes relating to the procedure in the elections 
of the representatives in the british parliament of the Peers of Scotland. 
Edinburgh. Printed by J. Hay & Co., 1818. First edition. 

8vo. iv, [1], 6-68pp. Uncut and unopened, stitched, as issued. Inked annotation to 
head of title, title and p.68 a trifle dust-soiled, some creasing, occasional light 
spotting. 

A rare analysis of electoral procedures of the representative peers of Scotland 
attributed to Scottish lawyer, and school friend of Sir Walter Scott, Colin 
MacKenzie (1770-1830). 

COPAC records three copies (Cambridge, Edinburgh, and NLS), OCLC adds two 
further (Kansas and New York Public Library). 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 



37) MACLAREN, Roderick. On a long Sea voyage in Phthisis Pulmonalis. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [1871]. First offprint edition. 

8vo. 10pp. Stitched, as issued. Some light marginal dust-soiling, occasional spots of 
foxing. Presentation copy, inscribed in ink to head of drop-title; 'With Dr. 
Maclaren's compts.', with annotation in the same hand at foot; 'Reprinted from the 
Brit. (?) Med-Chir. Review. Jan. 1871.' 

A paper by surgeon to the Carlisle Dispensary, Roderick Maclaren on 10 cases of 
tuberculosis which benefitted from a journey at sea. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



38) [MILES, William Augustus]. A letter to the prince of wales, on a second 
application to parliament, To discharge Debts wantonly contracted since May, 1787. 
London. Printed for J. Owen, [1795]. Eighth edition. 

8vo. [4], xxiii, [1], 67pp, [1]. With a half-title. Uncut, stitched, as issued. Inked 
annotation/in-spotting to half-title, lightly spotted. 

An enlarged edition, printed in the same year as the first, of political writer William 
Augustus Miles' (1753/4-1817) condemnation of the second application brought before 
parliament by the future George IV calling for a cancellation of his accrued debts caused by 
obscene overspending. Parliament, unwilling to grant a relief, would instead provide an 
additional annual allowance of £65,000. 

ESTC N10469. 

£ 50  

 

 

 

 

 



39) MILLER, John Fletcher. On the relation of the air and 
evaporation temperatures to the temperature of the dew-point, as 
determined by Mr. Glaisher's hygrometrical tables, founded on the 
factors deduced from the six-hourly observations made at the Royal 
Observatory, Greenwich. From the Philosophical Transactions. - Part 
I. for 1851. 
London. Printed by Richard Taylor, 1851. 

Quarto. [2] 141-148pp. Stitched as issued. All leaves have separated. 
Some marginal browning, chipping, and loss. Ink stamp of the 
Meteorological Society to title. Presentation copy, inscribed in ink to 
head of title; 'With the author's compts.' 

A treatise written at the Observatory, Whitehaven on October 20th 
1849 by respected meteorologist and Fellow of the Royal Society, 
John Fletcher Miller (1816-1856). 

£ 50  

 

 

 

 



40) MOLIERE [POQUELIN, Jean-Baptiste]. L'etourdi, comedie en 
cinq actes et en vers, de moliere. 
A Paris. Chez les Libraires Au Theatre de Moliere et al., [s.d.] Nouvelle edition. 

8vo. 96pp. Uncut, stitched, as issued, in original publisher's drab plain paper 
wrappers. Lightly spotted/sunned. 

Moliere's five-act theatrical romantic comedy, L'Etourdi ou les Contretemps, 
debuted in Lyon in 1655. Dryden's 1666 work, Sir Martin Mar-all was based 
upon an English translation of the play. 

£ 50  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



41) MOORE, [Edward]. The gamester. A tragedy... 
London. Printed for T. Davies, W. Nicoll, S. Bladon, and J. Bew, 1784. 

12mo. 69pp, [3]. With an engraved frontispiece and a terminal advertisement leaf. Uncut, 
stitched, as issued, in original publisher's plain paper wrappers. Some shaving, loss, and 
chipping to wrappers and leaf margins. 

An unsophisticated copy of Edward Moore's (1712-1757) domestic tragedy adapted from 
Aaron Hill's The Fatal Extravagance. First printed in 1753, the play is widely considered to be 
the playwright's most accomplished work. 

ESTC T40413. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

 

 



MAN OF THE CENTURY 

42) [NAPOLEON]. L'homme du siecle et de la patrie. 
[Paris]. [De l'Imprimerie de Hocquet], [s.d., c.1815]. First edition. 

8vo. 20pp. Uncut, stitched, as issued. Horizontal tears to text of final two leaves, 
lightly spotted. 

An anonymous panegyric celebrating Napoleon as the 'man of the century', 
presumably written during the Hundred Days, and prior to the second restoration of 
Louis XVIII in July 1815. 

OCLC records a single copy (BnF). 

£ 250  

 

 

 

 

 

 



43) [NEEDHAM, Robert]. A sermon on the duty of 
forgiveness...together with a short discourse on prayer. 
Newark. Printed for Allin and Ridge, and sold by J. Johnson, 1788. First edition. 

8vo. vi, 30pp, [2]. With a final publisher's advertisement leaf. Uncut. 
Stitched, as issued, into original publisher's powder blue wrappers. 
Very light marking to extremities, else fine. 

A rare survival of the sole edition of a provincially printed abridgement 
of a sermon on Christian charity by Robert Needham (d. 1678); 
adapted by John Charlesworth of the Society for Promoting Christian 
Knowledge for the use of Sunday Schools. 

ESTC records copies at only two locations in the British Isles (BL and 
Oxford), and one further copy in North America (Virginia). 

£ 200 

 

 

 

 

 

 



44) [NORRIS, Richard]. Minutes Taken at a Court-Martial, assembled On Board 
His Majesty's Ship Torbay...Being an Enquiry into the Conduct of Captain richard norris. 
London. Printed for W. Webb, 1745. First edition. 

8vo. 92pp. Uncut and unopened. Stitched, as issued. Slight marginal loss to head of title-
page, some spots of marking, very occasional light dust-soiling. 

[Together with:] An appendix to the minutes Taken at a Court-Martial, Appointed to 
Enquire into the Conduct of Captain richard norris... London. Printed for W. Webb, 1745. 
First edition. 48pp. Recent cloth-backed marbled paper boards. A trifle rubbed. Light dust-
soiling to title-page, damp-staining to top-corner of all leaves. 

The first edition, with accompanying supplement, of this record of the proceedings of the 
court-martial of Royal Navy officer Robert Norris on charges of misconduct during the 
War of Jenkins' Ear. Assembled aboard His Majesty's Ship Torbay on 28th January 1744, 
the court-martial began enquires into the conduct of Norris, commander of the Essex, 
regarding his actions in an engagement in the Mediterranean Sea, between the English fleet 
under command of Admiral Mathews, and the joint forces of the Spanish and French on 
11th February 1743. The depositions of the day claim that Norris had deliberately kept the 
ship out of gunshot of the enemy for the entirety of the battle, and refused to assist the 
heavily damaged Marlborough. In answer Norris maintained that the latter decision had 
been made in consultation with the very lieutenants now questioning his behaviour; and 
that furthermore he would have assisted further in events had he at any time received a 
command from the admiral. After long consideration the court deemed that as Norris - 
having voluntarily resigned from his duties - was no longer in the service of the navy, that 
the case be referred to the lords commissioners of the Admiralty. The House of Commons 
would however vote that the proceedings of the court-martial were partial, arbitrary, and 
ultimately illegal, where after the matter was dropped. 

ESTC T144571, T22327. 

£ 375  



SUCKLING A SERPENT 

45) [ORTENZA]. Ortenza e Caterina o sia crudeltà non piu udita tra Pescia e Pistoja. . 
Lucca. con approvazione, [s.d., c. 1820s?] 

12mo?. 12pp. Uncut, stitched, as issued. Woodcut ornament to title. Minimal spotting to title 
and verso of final leaf. A very good copy. 

An apparently unrecorded Lucca printed edition of a nineteenth-century chapbook, other 
editions of which were printed in Florence. It tells the tale of a woman who denies her milk to 
her nephew, promising it instead to an infernal serpent. The serpent ends up devouring one of 
her breasts in front of her husband and the other inhabitants of the village; she is eventually 
buried with the creature. 

OCLC locates no copies of this edition. 

£ 250  

 

 

 

 

 



46) PHILLPOTTS, Henry. A letter to the right honourable george canning, 
on the bill of 1825, for removing the disqualifications of his majesty's roman catholic 
subjects, and on his speech in support of the same. 
London. John Murray, 1827. Fifth edition. 

8vo. [4], 167pp, [7]. With a half-title and seven terminal advertisement pages. Largely 
unopened, stitched, as issued. Half-title and verso of terminal leaf lightly dust-soiled, 
some creasing. 

A letter by Anglican clergyman Henry Phillpotts (1778-1869) to Foreign Secretary 
George Canning (1770-1827) denouncing the latter's support for Roman Catholic 
emancipation, arguing that proposed strategies provided inadequate security, and 
suggesting an alternative test in which Catholics would acknowledge potential 
salvation within the Church of England and swear to do no harm to it. 

£ 50  

 

 

 

 

 

 



EARLY KENT POLICING 

47) [POLICE]. Explanation given by the chief constable of kent in deference 
to the following resolution...but offered under the strongest protest Against any 
interference with his powers as derived by the VI Sec., 2 and 3 Vict., cap. 93.. 
Maidstone. Printed by W.H. Vale, 1857. 

8vo. 38pp, [2]. Stitched, as issued, with vertical fold to centre, some creasing to title, 
slightly dusty and marked, surface loss to verso of final blank. 

An apparently unrecorded pamphlet relating to the very earliest years of the Kent 
Constabulary, and particularly the conduct of the Chief Constable Captain Ruxton, 
Superintendent Turrall and Police Constable Hamilton. 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 



48) PORCUPINE, Peter [i.e. COBBETT, William]. Democratic principles 
illustrated by example, part the first. Part the second, containing an instructive essay, 
tracing all the horrors of the french revolution to their real causes; The licentious 
politics, and infidel philosophy of the present age. 
Dublin. Printed for J. Milliken, 1797 [i.e. 1798], . Fifth edition. 

8vo. [2], 23, [1]; [2], 52pp. With a general title-page and a half-title before part 2; each 
part has separate title-page dated 1798, separate pagination and register. Uncut and 
unopened, stitched into original publisher's plain blue paper wrappers, as issued. Some 
chipping to spine, occasional spotting/dust-soiling. 

William Cobbett's (1763-1835) impassioned treatise on the failings of eighteenth-
century democracy and horrific events of the French Revolution resulting from the 
aspirations of immoral politicians. 

All editions are scarce, with this fifth being no exception. ESTC records a single copy in 
North America (Illinois), and none elsewhere. 

ESTC N50835. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 



MADNESS OF KING GEORGE 

49) [PRATT, Samuel Jackson]. Ode on his majesty's 
recovery; By the author of sympathy and humanity. 
London. Printed at the Logographic Press; and sold by J. Walter, 1789. First 
edition. 

Quarto. [4], 7pp, [1]. With half-title. Stitched and uncut, as issued. 
Slightly dusty, some marginal tears and horizontal creasing. Small 
closed tear to title. With early attribution of authorship inscribed to 
head of half-title. 

A wonderfully unsophisticated copy of a rare celebration of 
King George III's recovery, in February 1789, from what was to 
be his first major bout of mental illness. Composed by Samuel 
Jackson Pratt (1749-1814), English novelist and poet then enjoying 
the popularity of his two anti-slave trade works Sympathy and 
Humanity, this piece, which studiously avoids any discussion of the 
nature of the King's malady, is rather less well known. As with 
several other pieces celebrating the King's recovery published that 
spring, Pratt's Ode also glosses over the somewhat malodorous 
political machinations that the prospect of a regency provoked, and 
most especially the role of the Prince of Wales, who is cast in the 
rather unlikely role of a sorrowful soul. 

ESTC locates only two copies (BL and Sir John Soane's Museum). 

ESTC T85345. 

£ 1,000  



50) REID, John. Observations on the Development of the Medusae. 
[Extracted from the Annals and Magazine of Natural History for January 1848.]. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], 1848. First offprint edition. 

8vo. 11pp, [1]. With two engraved plates illustrating various specimens of Medusae. 
Stitched, as issued, in tan paper wraps. Some soiling to extremities, tearing to wrap 
edges. All leaves and plates creased down centre. 

An account by Scottish physiologist and Fellow of the Royal College of Physicians 
John Reid (1809-1849) on observations made upon three colonies of the larvae of 
a Medusae (a form of cnidaria similar to a jellyfish), regarding their development 
and anatomy. Reid also describes a new species of Actinia (a genus of sea 
anemones), discovered by himself. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

 

 



51) [ROBINS, Benjamin]. An address to the electors, And other free Subjects 
of Great Britain; Occasion'd by the Late secession. In which is contain'd A particular 
Account of all our Negotiations with Spain, and their Treatment of Us, for above Ten 
Years past. 
London. Printed for H. Goreham, 1739. Third edition. 

8vo. iv, 63pp, [1]. Uncut and largely unopened, stitched as issued. Pen trial and remnant 
of paper label to title-page, dust-soiled, light marginal damp-staining to final gathering. 

Benjamin Robins (1707-1751), English military engineer who pioneered the use of 
Newtonian mathematics within the armed forces, particularly in application of artillery 
design. Robins' involvement with the military would lead to an interest in political affairs 
and the writing of numerous pamphlets on the state of government. Here Robins 
debates the effectiveness of Parliament during treaties with Spain in the years following 
the Anglo-Spanish War (1727-29), finding them somewhat lacking and concerned that if 
Britain does not press her advantage another war with Spain will be inevitable. 

ESTC N3840. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 



50 PLANTS PRESENTED 

52) [ROYAL SOCIETY]. Philosophical transactions. Numb. 
476. For the Months of April, May, June, and July, 1745. 
[London]. Printed for C. Davis, 1745. First edition. 

Quarto. [2], 341-480pp. With three engraved folding plates. Stitched as 
issued. Some loss to plates at folds, browning to bottom margin of a 
majority of leaves and all plates. 

Contained within is a catalogue of 50 plants presented to the Royal 
Society from the Chelsea Physic Garden by the institutions founder, 
acclaimed naturalist Hans Sloane (1660-1753). Also present; an 
account, by physician James Parsons (1705-1770), of a quadruped 
brought to London from Bengal (with accompanying illustration); a 
proposal by one William Cook for the warming of rooms by the steam 
of boiling water conveyed in pipes along walls; and a letter by Henry 
Miles (1698-1763) on the luminous emanations from human bodies 
with some remarks on electricity. 

Philosophical Transactions, latterly The Philosophical Transactions of the Royal 
Society, was established in 1665 as the first journal dedicated to the 
publication of new and often revolutionary discoveries, experimental 
research and speculative essays within natural philosophy. Over the 
years the Philosophical Transactions have been home to the most 
important scientific authors and luminaries in the fields of mathematics, 
physics, chemistry, biology and zoology; including Isaac Newton, 
Robert Hooke, Robert Boyle, Michael Faraday, and Charles Darwin. 

£ 200  



53) [SCHOOL OF ARTS]. The School of Arts, or Fountain of knowledge...also the 
royal physician, Being a general collection of most approved Recipes for every distemper 
incident to the human body. And Approved Rules for managing Husbandry affairs during 
the 12 months of the year. 
London. Printed and Sold by J. Bailey, [s.d., c.1800]. 

12mo. 64, 61-72pp. Text continuous despite pagination. Uncut, stitched, as issued, in 
original publisher's blue printed paper wrappers. Extremities worn, loss to spine and lower 
corner of upper panel, creased and a trifle marked. Ink-stamp of 'E,P*WISE' to head of 
title-page, title and contents page trimmed at foot - with possible loss to imprint, occasional 
chipping/small holes to margins. 

An early nineteenth-century example of one of a number of works derived from The British 
legacy; or, Fountain of knowledge (London, 1754). The Schools of Arts provides practicable 
advice of a remarkably diverse range of subjects, including the production of writing ink, the 
method behind fire eating, the brewing of alcohol, the diagnosis and treatment of cancer, 
the dying of silk, and the keeping of bees - much of the information extracted from The 
prudent housewife, by Lydia Fisher. 

£ 375  

 

 

 

 



54) SCOTT, Major John. A letter to the right honourable charles james fox, on 
the extraneous matter contained in Mr. burke's letter to Mr. montague, with observations. 
London. Printed for John Stockdale, 1789. Second edition. 

8vo. [2], 136pp, [4]. With a half-title and two terminal advertisement leaves. Uncut and 
unopened, stitched, as issued. Lightly spotted/dust-soiled. 

The second edition, printed in the same year as the first, of Major John Scott's (1747-
1819) letter to politician Charles James Fox (1749-1806) defending the character of 
Governor-General of Bengal Warren Hastings (1732-1818) from charges levelled by 
Edmund Burke (1729/30-1797) of alleged misconduct and unlawful execution during his 
tenure in India. Scott, a former agent of Hastings, passionately condemns Burke's 
prosecution efforts during both impeachment proceedings and the subsequent trial, 
believing the facts to be grossly misrepresented. Scott would be reprimanded by the 
speaker of the House for this attack, though nonetheless continued on his course. When 
in 1795 Hastings was acquitted, Scott presented his former employer will a bill for £21,850 
for expense incurred in his defence, including pamphlet printing costs. 

ESTC T169934. 

£ 100 

  

 

 



55) SCOTT, Major [John]. A second letter from Major scott to Mr. fox, 
containing the final decision of the Governor General and Council of Bengal on the 
Charges brought against Rajah Deby Sing. 
London. Printed for John Stockdale, 1789. First edition. 

8vo. 28pp, [4]. With two terminal advertisement leaves. Uncut and partially 
unopened, stitched, as issued. Title-page marked and lightly damp-stained, some 
creasing. 

A letter addressed to politician Charles James Fox (1749-1806) by Major John 
Scott (1747-1819) providing an account of the actions of Governor-General of 
Bengal Warren Hastings (1732-1818) regarding the trial of Rajah Deby Sing, a debt 
collector of the district of Dinagepore, on charges of torture. Edmund Burke 
(1729/30-1797) had raised the event as evidence for the prosecution during 
impeachment proceedings brought against Hastings. Scott, here presents official 
records transmitted from Bengal which appear to entirely vindicate Hastings of any 
involvement in the hiring of Sing, and that indeed suggest that Sing never 
committed any of the numerous horrific actions of which he had been accused. 

ESTC records copies at four locations in the British Isles (BL, Cambridge, 
Manchester, and NT), and a further three in North America (California, Kansas, 
and Texas). 

ESTC T84552. 

£ 375  

 



CASHIERING WITHOUT TRIAL 

56) SEMPILL, Hugh Sempill, Baron. A short address to the public on 
the practice of cashiering military officers without a trial; and a vindication of the 
conduct and political opinions of the author. To which is prefixed, his 
correspondence with the secretary at war. 
London. Printed for J. Johnson, 1793. First edition. 

8vo. 47pp. Uncut, stitched, as issued. Spotting to title, else clean and crisp. 

The sole edition of British Army officer Hugh Sempill, Baron Sempill's (1758-
1830) account of his attempts to secure a trial having been stripped of his 
commission in 1792 for contact with French Jacobins. 

ESTC T48113. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 



57) [SOCIETY OF PAINTERS IN WATER 
COLOURS]. Exhibition of the society of painters in 
water colours. The Fiftieth [Fifty-First, Fifty-Second, 
Fifty-third]. At the gallery, 5, pall-mall east. Open from 
Nine till Dusk. Admittance, one shilling...catalogue, 
sixpence. 
London. Printed by Joseph Clayton, 1854-1857. 

Quarto. Four separately issued catalogues. 16pp; 15pp, 
[3]; 14pp; 15pp, [1]. Stitched, as issued. Dust-soiled, lightly 
creased, a trifle chipped, occasional ink annotations/pen-
trials. 

Four catalogues, for 1854, 1855, 1856, and 1857 
respectively, for the annual exhibition of the Society of 
Painters in Water Colours; now known as the Royal 
Watercolour Society. The society was founded in 1804 by 
William Sawrey Gilpin, Robert Hills, John Claude Nattes, 
Francis Nicholson, Nicholas Pocock, William Henry 
Pyne, Samuel Shelley and John and Cornelius Varley who 
had broken away from the Royal Academy in protest of 
the Academy's inferior treatment of watercolour. 

Presented here unpriced, a note preceding each of the lists 
explains that 'A Person attends in the Rooms with a 
Book, containing the Prices (independent of Frames and 
Glasses) of such Pictures as are to be disposed of'. 

£ 500  

 



58) [SWIFT, Jonathan]. Some remarks on the Barrier Treaty, between her 
majesty and the States-General...To which are added, The said Barrier-Treaty, with 
the Two Separate Articles; Part of the Counter-Project; The Sentiments of Prince 
Eugene and Count Sinzendorf upon the said Treaty; And a Representation of the 
English Merchants at Bruges. 
London. Printed for John Morphew, 1712. Second edition. 

8vo in 4s. 48pp. Uncut, stitched as issued. Slight soiling to front and rear, a little 
creasing, else a fine unsophisticated copy. 

The second edition of Swift's Remarks on the Barrier Treaty; it is, apart from a re-
set title, a verbatim reprint of the first published in the same year. 

As well as reprinting the text of the first Barrier Treaty (1709), which in the 
aftermath of the Wars of Spanish Succession saw the allocation of fortresses 
guaranteeing the strength of Holland in the Spanish Netherlands, in return for 
Dutch support of the Protestant Hanoverian succession, Swift highlights the 
certain impact on British trade and the way in which the rights of Britain's German 
allies were ignored in an effort to appease Holland. 

ESTC T49372. Teerink 559. 

£ 325  

 

 

 



LOVEJOY AT AUCTION 

59) [WARLTERS & LOVEJOY SALE CATALOGUE]. A catalogue of the 
whole of the valuable furniture and effects of the Clifton hotel... 
[Gravesend]. [Privately Printed], [1857]. First edition. 

8vo. 39pp, [1]. Stitched, as issued. Spots of light dust-soiling, short tear final leaf at 
gutter margin, working loose, ink annotations throughout. 

A catalogue from the four-day sale of the contents of the Clifton Hotel, Gravesend, 
Kent, on 28th-31st July 1857 by Warlters & Lovejoy. The auction comprised 809 lots 
of furniture, plate, linen, glassware, paintings and prints. Highlights included a 
Broadway grand piano-forte, a fine Buhl clock, and a Wenham Lake refrigerator. The 
annotations throughout show the amounts paid by the buyer on each successful bid, 
a note to the final blank page shows the amount spent on each day of the sale, a 
grand total of £1291.8s.8d. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 



60) [WELLESLEY, Richard Wellesley, Marquess]. Substance of lord 
mornington's speech in the house of commons, on tuesday, january 21st 1794, on a 
motion for an address to his majesty at the commencement of the sessions of 
parliament. 
London. Printed for J. Debrett, 1794. First edition. 

8vo. [4], 176pp, [8]. With a half-title and four terminal advertisement leaves. Without 
preliminary errata leaf. Uncut, stitched, as issued. Inked ownership inscription to 
title-page, very occasional light spotting. 

An address by Richard Wellesley, Marquess Wellesley (1760-1842) regarding the 
impracticability of obtaining peace with France in the continuing Revolutionary 
Wars, and the necessity of hostilities in achieving security for the British people from 
the prospect of Republican terror. 

ESTC T48783. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

 



PRESENTATION COPY 

61) WEMYSS, David. Letter to the right honourable the lord high chancellor 
of great britain, upon the present state of the scotch law of entail. 
Edinburgh. Printed for Bell & Bradfute, 1822. First edition. 

8vo. [4], 46, 2pp. With a half-title and a terminal advertisement leaf. Uncut, stitched, 
as issued. Half-title and verso of terminal leaf lightly dust-soiled, vertical crease to all 
leaves. Presentation copy, inked inscription to head of half-title; 'Marquis of Lothian / 
With most respectful compliments / from the Author.' 

A rare survival of a letter by Scottish solicitor David Wemyss addressed to Lord 
Chancellor John Scott, 1st Earl of Eldon (1751-1838) concerning the negative 
effects upon the people of Scotland caused by the law of entail (a limitation imposed 
upon the inheritance of property), which the Chancellor had lately suggested 
Legislature address. This copy presented to the Marquess of Lothian, presumably the 
sixth of that title, British Army officer and representative peer William Kerr (1763-
1824). 

COPAC records three copies (Glasgow, NLS, and Sheffield), OCLC adds no further. 

£ 150  

 

 

 



THE 'BUFF BOOK' 

62) WESTON, J. Webbe, EYRE, Francis, and 
SHELDON, William. A letter from J. Webbe Weston, 
Francis Eyre, and William Sheldon, Esqrs. to the Gentlemen at 
whose desire they accepted the office of mediators between 
the Vicars Apostolic and the Gentlemen of the Late Catholic 
Committee.. 
London. Printed By J. P. Coghlan, 1792. First edition. 

Large quarto. [2], 26pp. Contemporary paper wrappers, 
stitched as issued. Wrappers slightly dusty with occasional 
marks and softened edges. 

A fresh, clean copy of the 'Buff Book', designated as such after 
the colour of its cover - an important work in 18th-century 
English Catholic controversy. J. Webbe Weston, Francis Eyre, 
and William Sheldon agreed to act as peace-makers between 
the Vicars Apostolic and the members of the Catholic 
Committee. This 'Buff Book' featured excerpts from speeches 
and official letters concerning the dispute on the Oath of 
Allegiance between Bishop Walmsley, Dr Douglas and John 
Wilks, the author, in turn, of three controversial 'Blue Books' 
addressed to the Vicars Apostolic and Catholics at large. 

ESTC T37893. 

£ 200  

 



ATTACKING BURKE 

63) [WILLIAMS, David]. Lessons to a young prince, by an old statesman, 
on the present disposition in europe to a general revolution. With the Addition of a 
Lesson on the mode of studying and profiting By Reflections on the french 
revolution, by the right honourable edmund burke. 
London. Printed for M. D. Simmons, 1790. Third edition. 

8vo. [2], iv, [2], 159, [1], 8pp. With a half-title, an engraved portrait frontispiece, a 
further five engraved plates, and nine pages of terminal publisher's advertisements. 
Uncut, stitched, as issued. Dust-soiling to half-title and terminal leaf, worming to 
lower margin of first two gatherings. 

A series of 10 lessons addressed to the Prince of Wales, later George IV, by 
political theorist David Williams (1738-1816) lambasting abuses of power in 
Britain and discussing the American constitution and the early stages of the causes 
of the French Revolution. The second edition, and all subsequent editions, contain 
an ad hominem attack on Edmund Burke (1729/30-1797) as an enemy of the 
French Revolution, dubing him a 'political Swedenbourg'. 

ESTC T108840. 

£ 100  

 

 

 



64) WIMPFFEN DE BORNEBOURG, [Francois louis de], Baron 
de. Refonte de l'economie de l'armee francoise, ou extrait et developpement 
d'un plan militaire, Presente par le General Baron de Wimpffen de 
Bornebourg... 
A Paris. Chez Didot fils aine, [1787]. First edition. 

8vo. 64pp. With a large folding table. Stitched, as issued, in original publisher's 
plain paper wrappers. Extremities a trifle stained. Internally clean and crisp. 

The sole edition, in original state, of Baron Francois Louis de Wimpffen de 
Bornebourg's (1732-1800) suggestions for the restructuring and deployment 
of French military forces throughout the nation. 

£ 200   

 

 

 

 

 

 



UNRECORDED PASQUINADE 

65) YARDLEY, Robert. Glorious fun, displayed in pasquinades, Upon the Case of 
yardley v. craven, in the court of exchequer, alias vindex v. veterator: or, diamond cut 
diamond. The jockey outwitted in the court of hanaper. 
Manchester. Printed by T. Wilkinson, 1828. First edition. 

8vo. 32pp. Uncut, stitched, as issued, in original publisher's blue paper wrappers. Loss to 
spine, chipping to wrapper edges. Very small hole to leaf p.9-10 - touching text without 
loss, lightly dust-soiled, foxed. 

An apparently unrecorded Manchester-printed hyperbolic pasquinade, in original 
state, narrating the legal proceedings in the Court of Exchequer of the case of 
Yardley v. Craven. The author, Robert Yardley, styling himself Vindex lampoons both 
his opponent Veterator, i.e. Craven, and the law practitioners assisting him; waxing-lyrical, 
in a tone more than a trifle petty, over the matter of the not insubstantial sum of £1,500 
promised to him in his uncle's will that he has not received due to the filings of Veterator 
as executor. 

£ 250  

 

 

 

 



 

+44 (0)7921 151 496 | sales@antiquates.co.uk | www.antiquates.co.uk 

Antiquates Ltd was established by Tom Lintern-Mole in 2007; we travel far and wide to 
buy, sell, and advise on rare books and manuscripts. 
 
Concentrating on hand-press printing and early modern manuscripts, we pride ourselves 
on offering a varied selection of antiquarian works on a diverse range of subjects, 
leaning towards the interesting, the important, and the unusual. 
 
We have a countryside bookshop in Wareham; we also regularly issue catalogues - do 
ask if you would like to be added to our mailing list - and frequently exhibit at regional 
and national book fairs in London, Bristol, Cambridge, Edinburgh, Oxford, and York. 
 
We also offer a valuation service (for either insurance or probate purposes), as well as 
advice on library development. 


